To make report to legislature

"disallowed by the board of appeals." And it shall also be the duty of said board to report to the next legislature of this State, within the first ten days of its session, a full and specific statement of all claims allowed by them, showing the nature of such claims, and to whom allowed, and whenever such report so made shall have been adopted by the legislature, then and not otherwise, shall claims reported allowed by said board, be regarded as finally audited, and the acts of said board fully sanctioned. But in case the legislature shall fail or neglect to adopt said report, then, and in that case, the allowance of claims by said board shall be inoperative and of no effect.

SEC. 4. Provided that nothing herein contained shall be held or taken as implying any obligation on the part of the State of Minnesota, to pay any claims allowed under the provisions of this act.

Sec. 5. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1864.

CHAPTER XXII.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An act to provide for county Organization and Government, approved February twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and sixty.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section 21. Commissioners to make annual report of seccipts and expenditures of county.

2. When act to take effect.

Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Secrion 1. That section twenty-one of article two of the act entitled "An act to provide for county organ-

Proviso

ization and government," approved February 28th, 1860, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 21. The board of county commissioners on the second Tuesday of March, annually, shall make a full and accurate statement of the receipts and expenditures of the preceding year, which statement shall contain a full and impartial description of each item, Commissioners to for whom, and on what account received, to whom paid port of receipts and on what account expended, together with an accu-of county rate statement of the finances of the county, at the end of the fiscal year, including all debts and liabilities of every description, and the assets and the other means to discharge the same, and have the same posted up at the court house door, and at two other public places in their respective counties, and published in some newspaper in their county, if there be one, for three successive weeks.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect on and after January 1st, 1865.

Approved March 1, 1864.

CHAPTER XXIII.

An Act supplemental to an act entitled "An act to provide for County Organization and Government," approved February twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and sixtu.

SECTION 1. Organized counties empowered to purchase real or personal estate at any sale under execution, etc.

2. Empowered to receive and accept any conveyance, assignment, etc.-for what purpose—also donations.

3. When act to take effect.

Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. In addition to the rights, powers, priv-